


 

1 
 

Fourth Amendment to Agreement 
between 

The Employes’ Retirement System of the City of Milwaukee 
and 

Baker Tilly Virchow Krause LLP 
 

 This Fourth Amendment to the Agreement made January 15, 2013 by and 
between the Employes’ Retirement System of the City of Milwaukee (ERS) and Baker 
Tilly Virchow Krause (Baker Tilly), effective September 23, 2017, is as follows: 

 WHEREAS, On January 15, 2013, the ERS and Baker Tilly entered into an 
agreement for financial audit services (the Agreement), which was subsequently 
amended; and  

 WHEREAS, Baker Tilly has been conducting the financial audits in coordination 
with the annual actuarial valuation of the ERS since 2006; and 

 WHEREAS, the Agreement has been previously amended in the First, Second, 
and Third Amendments;  

 WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Agreement to reflect this 
change; 

 NOW, THEREFORE, inconsideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter stated, 
the parties do hereby agree to further amend the Agreement as follows: 

 1. The Total Rate under IV.A. “Compensation of Contractor,” which 
includes all out-of-pocket expenses paid by Contractor, is amended to $468,143.00, to 
reflect the additional fees of $6,000 for associated research and consultation with GASB 
related to the 2016 audit.   

 2. This change constitutes the entire Fourth Amendment to the Agreement.  
All other covenants, provisions, terms, and conditions of the Agreement and the First, 
Second, and Third Amendments shall remain in force.   

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ERS and Baker Tilly have set their hands: 

EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE,  
      LLP 

By:________________________  By:________________________ 
Date:______________________  Date:______________________ 
 
JOHN BARMORE, President   Title: 
Annuity and Pension Board 



 

2 
 

 
By:________________________  By:________________________ 
Date:______________________  Date:______________________ 
 
BERNARD J. ALLEN 
Executive Director 
Employes’ Retirement System  
 
 
 
Countersigned: 
 
__________________________ 
MARTIN MATSON 
City of Milwaukee Comptroller 
 
 
 
Approved as to form and execution: 
 
_____________________________ 
Assistant City Attorney Date  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1054‐2017‐1792:243410.1 



Administration and Operations Committee

ERS IT Portfolio Report

October 19th 2017

1



2

• Information Technology Projects Summary

• Application Stats

• What’s Next

• IT Portfolio

Agenda



Information Technology Projects Summary

• ERS-IT Reorganization Plan DER (Completed 
Interviews)

• MERITS Optimization (In Progress)

• ERS Network Re-Architecture (In Progress)

• Struts 2 Upgrade (In Progress)

• Business Continuity Test (Completed)

• ERS-IT Strategic Plan FY2018-2022 (In Progress)
3



Information Technology Projects Summary

• CMERS Website Upgrade (In Progress)

• SAN Upgrade Planning (In Progress)

• Altiris Upgrade - Asset Management Software 
(In Progress) 

• Laptop Asset Management Program (LAMP)(In 
Progress)

• Network Firmware Upgrades (Completed)

4



Application Stats

5

Category High Priority Low Priority Total

Current Inventory 14 5 19

PIR 4 2 6

CCR 10 3 13

Pending/Hold 0 1 1

Deployed(Awaiting Next stage) /Ready for 
Production 

0 0 0

Net Current Inventory 14 4 18



What’s Next…

• Continue All “In Progress” Items on Pages 3 & 4

• Purchase Storage Area Network Array (SAN) for 789

• Test a Controlled Patch Deployment Methodology for Desktops using Altiris 

• Order network equipment for end-of-life Cisco products

• Social Engineering Audit and Network Vulnerability Audit

6



Glossary of Terms

7



Portfolio as of October 1, 2017
Pr
oj
ec
t H

ea
lth

%
 C
om

pl
et
e

Pr
oj
ec
t P

rio
rit
y 

Co
m
pl
ex
ity

 (S
 /
 M

 /
 L
) 

Project Name
Project 
Mgr Description St

ra
te
gi
c 
G
oa

l: 
G
1 
‐ G

7 

St
at
us

Ex
te
rn
al
 V
en

do
r R

eq
ui
re
d:
 Y
/N

Ac
tu
al
 S
ta
rt
 D
at
e

Ta
rg
et
 C
om

pl
et
io
n 
D
at
e

Es
tim

at
es
 (H

ou
rs
)

Ac
tu
al
s 
(H
ou

rs
)

H
ou

rs
  V

ar
ia
nc
e 
= 
Es
tim

at
es
 ‐ 
Ac

tu
al
s 

H
ar
dw

ar
e/
So

ft
w
ar
e 
&
 E
xt
er
na

l L
ab

or
 

Bu
dg

et
 ($

)

Ac
tu
al
 S
pe

nt
‐t
o‐
D
at
e 
on

 H
ar
dw

ar
e 

/S
of
tw

ar
e 
&
 E
xt
er
na

l L
ab

or
 ($

)

Es
tim

at
e 
to
 C
om

pl
et
io
n 
(E
TC

) (
of
 

H
ar
dw

ar
e/
 S
of
tw

ar
e 
&
 E
xt
er
na

l L
ab

or
 

Co
st
s)

G 10% 1 L SAN Upgrade & Replacement Raynal Design and analysis phase G7 IP Y 5/19/17 6/4/21 342 106 236 $720,609 $0 $720,609

G 40% 2 M CMERS.com Upgrade & Redesign Zaffiro Move to Titan 6.9, Responsive Design, 

and an Intranet

G4 IP Y 6/1/17 10/27/17 146 71 75 $22,080 $22,080 $0

G 5% 3 L 2018 Network Re‐Architecture Benedict Create a more resilient network with all 

gear under support.

G7 NS N 7/31/18 642 277 365 $374,118 $0 $374,118

G 34% 4 L Struts 2 Upgrade (functional areas 

besides MAM)

Manchu Software development upgrade all other 

functional areas

G7 IP Y 10/17/16 8/15/19 11,438 3,060 8,379 $730,290 $153,403 $576,887

G 99% 5 L HCP Optimization Manchu Evaluate, assess and implement MERITS 

Optimization and Clean‐up

G7 IP N 10/26/16 9/22/17 1,406 958 448 N/A N/A N/A

G 45% 6 L OSC Optimization Manchu MERITS optimization & clean‐up of 

Optional Service Credit

G7 IP N 5/4/17 4/12/18 1,331 504 827 N/A N/A N/A

G 75% 7 M IT Strategic Planning @ Reid Create a 5 year plan for IT G1 IP N 5/15/17 8/31/17 100 8 92 N/A N/A N/A

G 30% 8 M Altiris Upgrade Raynal Software tracks our IT assets G6 IP Y 6/6/17 2/9/18 657 90 567 $4,500 $4,500 $0

On Target ‐ No Significant Issues NS OH = On Hold @ = Activity (no charter)

IP = In Process C = Complete

    Special Note:  Struts 2 Upgrade costs are part of the 3‐year HP maintenance contract.

Completed Projects & Tasks in Last 12 Months Finished Hours / $ Spent Hours / $ Spent
Windows 2012 Server Upgrade @ (Raynal) 9/21/2016 876 hrs / $8,434 Websphere Server Patching @ (Manchu) 81 hrs / $8,762

IT Network Vulnerability Audit @ (Reid) 10/20/2016 140 hrs (Expiris Only)/ $23,100 VMware vSphere Upgrade @ (Raynal) 73 hrs / N/A

IT Disaster Recovery Test @ (Dugan / Rogers) 10/21/2016 111 hrs / N/A IT General Controls Audit @ (Reid) 39 hrs / $13,320

Physical Inventory @ (Rogers) 12/20/2016 10 hrs / $265 Printer Maint. Contract @ (Zaffiro) 64.5 hrs / N/A

FileNet P8 Patching @ (Manchu) 1/7/2017 87 hrs / $13,330 BAA / PAP Optimization (Manchu) 3,129 hrs / N/A

1/25/2017 967 hrs / $33,294

5/8/2017 269 hrs / $39,520

5/19/2017 67 hrs / $1,889

5/26/2017

6/20/2017

2017 Desktop Rotation (Powell)

MAM Struts 2 Upgrade (Manchu) 

Green =

Project cannot move forward as planned without management attention or approval.

On Watch List – Issues Being Addressed

Finished

Yellow =

Red =

= Not Started

57.7 hrs / N/A
DR Test (IT Only) @ (Dugan) 7/11/2017 67.5 hrs / N/A

6/15/2017

Install Print Monitoring Software @ (Xiong/Zaffiro) 9/21/2017

7/7/2017

6/21/2017

Member Education Videos [POC] (Zaffiro) Upgrade Network Infrastructure Firmware @ (Benedict) 9/22/2017 48 hrs / N/A

BCP Test (Siddiqui) 9/28/2017 17 hrs / N/A



Organizational/Personnel Update 
Administration and Operations Committee

Thursday, October 19, 2017 

• ERS is working with DER to fill the following  
vacancies: Pension Accounting Manager and 
Chief Financial Officer.

• ERS is working with DER to reclassify two IT 
positions: a Pension Accounting Specialist 
position and a Disability Manager position.

• Proposed IT Reorganization is pending DER 
classification study.


	20171019 A&O
	Baker Tilly Third Amendmentcadb01243410.1.DOC
	AO Committee Presentation October 2017
	ERS Project Portfolio October 2017
	Organizational Personnel Update (2017.10)

