


HEARING EXAMINER SERVICES AGREEMENT  

AGREEMENT made by and between <<First_Name>> <<Last_Name>> of <<City>>, 

Wisconsin (“Hearing Examiner”), and the Employes’ Retirement System of the City of 

Milwaukee (“ERS”), with its principal offices located at 789 North Water Street, Suite 300, 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202. 

RECITALS 

 1. ERS exists by virtue of Chapter 396, Laws of 1937, and Chapter 36 of the Milwaukee 

City Charter, 1971 compilation as amended, and has all of the powers and privileges of a 

corporation as enumerated in Chapters 180 and 182 of the Wisconsin Statues. 

 2.  The general administration and responsibility for the operation of the ERS and for 

making effective the provisions of Chapter  36 of the Milwaukee City Charter is vested in the 

Annuity and Pension Board (“Board”). 

 3. Under Milwaukee City Charter §36-15-7, the Board is authorized to engage such services 

as shall be required to transact the business of the ERS. 

 4. Pursuant to Milwaukee City Charter §36-15-18, any person aggrieved within the meaning 

of Wis. Stats. Ch. 68, by a determination of the Board reviewable under Wis. Stats. Ch. 68, may 

have such determination reviewed in accordance with the procedures established in Wis. Stats. 

§§68.08 to 68.13. 

 5. Under Wis. Stats. §68.09(2), review of an initial determination may be conducted by a 

person other than the person or entity who made the initial determination. Under Wis. Stats. 

§68.11, a hearing on an administrative appeal may be conducted by an impartial person 

designated by the Board to conduct a hearing and report to the Board. 

 6. The Board rules establishing the review procedure provide for an independent review, 



and appointment of an impartial hearing examiner to review initial determinations and 

conduct administrative appeal hearings. 

 7. The Board is desirous of entering into an agreement with a person who shall serve in 

the capacity of a hearing examiner, and Hearing Examiner is desirous of serving in that capacity 

in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained herein, 

the ERS and the Hearing Examiner hereby agree as follows: 

I.   DESCRIPTION OF THE WORK 

Hearing Examiner agrees to serve as an independent reviewer or hearing examiner for 

ERS in accordance with Articles XX and XXI of the Rules and Regulations of the Board 

annexed hereto.  Hearing Examiner shall serve in a particular matter at the designation of the 

Board. 

II.   PAYMENT 

 ERS shall pay the Hearing Examiner at the rate of $110.00 (One hundred fifty dollars) per 

hour for work performed as described in Section I, above. Compensation for fractions of hours 

worked shall be prorated on the basis of the hourly rate.  In addition, ERS will reimburse 

Hearing Examiner for reasonable related expenses such as typing, photocopying and mailing. 

III.   PROMPT PAYMENT POLICY 

ERS, as a matter of policy, shall strive to pay all timely and properly completed invoices 

within thirty (30) days of submission. Payment to the Hearing Examiner will be deemed timely if 

the payment is mailed, delivered, or transferred within forty fifth (45) days after receipt of a 

properly completed and undisputed invoice or receipt and acceptance of the service under this 

Agreement, whichever is later. If the ERS does not make payment by the 60th calendar day, the 



ERS shall pay simple interest beginning with the 31st calendar day at the rate of one percent (1%) 

per month, unless the ERS disputes the amount of the invoice. 

V.   CUSTODY OF DOCUMENTS 

 The ERS shall retain ownership and custody of all documents provided to, reviewed or 

created by the Hearing Examiner in connection with the work he/she performs pursuant to this 

Agreement. Hearing Examiner shall return to the ERS all copies of all documentation with which 

he/she is provided, reviews, and/or creates in connection with his/her work under this 

Agreement, and no copies of such documents shall remain with the Hearing Examiner.   

VI.   COMPLIANCE WITH MEDICAL PRIVACY LAWS 

 At all times, Hearing Examiner shall abide by any and all applicable state and federal 

medical privacy laws and regulations, including but not limited to Section 146.82 of the 

Wisconsin Statutes and the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 

(HIPAA), as amended from time to time, if applicable. 

VII.   RELATIONSHIP OF THE PARTIES 

 The Hearing Examiner is an independent contractor for the ERS. Hearing Examiner is not an 

employee of the ERS and is not entitled to any fringe benefits, including, but not limited to, 

group insurance and pension plan benefits. Personal income tax payments, social security 

contributions, and all other governmental reporting and contributions required as a consequence 

of the Hearing Examiner receiving payment under this Agreement shall be the sole responsibility 

of the Hearing Examiner. Hearing Examiner may practice his/her profession during those periods 

when he/she is not performing work under this Agreement. The Board may, during the term of 

this Agreement, engage independent contractors to perform the same work Hearing Examiner 

performs hereunder. 



VIII.   INDEMNIFICATION 

 The Board agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Hearing Examiner for any and all 

liability, costs, attorneys’ fees, and judgments which the Hearing Examiner may incur as a result 

of Hearing Examiner negligent performance under the terms of the Agreement. Hearing 

Examiner agrees to tender the defense of any claim or lawsuit falling within the terms of this 

paragraph by delivering the complaint, or otherwise providing notification of the lawsuit, to the 

Executive Director within five (5) business days of receipt thereof and to fully cooperate with the 

ERS and Board in the defense thereof. 

IX.   CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

 No officer, employee, or agent of the City of Milwaukee (“City”) who exercises any 

functions or responsibilities in connection with the carrying out of any services or requirements 

to which this Agreement pertains, shall have any personal interest, direct or indirect, in this 

Agreement. No member of the governing body of the City and no other public official of the City 

who exercises any functions or responsibilities in the review or approval of the carrying out of 

this Agreement shall have any personal interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement.   

 The Hearing Examiner covenants that he/she presently has no interest, and shall not acquire 

any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the 

performance of his/her services hereunder. An interest on the part of the Hearing must be 

disclosed to the ERS and/or the City.   

X.   QUALIFICATIONS OF HEARING EXAMINER 

Hearing Examiner must be licensed to practice law in the State of Wisconsin, in good standing 

under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, and must remain so throughout the term of this 

Agreement. 



XI.   DURATION 

This Agreement shall be in force as and from the date of execution of this Agreement 

until terminated by either party upon written notice of termination.  Either party may cancel 

this Agreement on fifteen (15) days written notice. 

XII.   NOTICE 

 Notices provided under this Agreement shall be provided, via first class U.S. Mail, to: 

For ERS: 

Bernard J. Allen, Executive Director 

Employes’ Retirement System 

789 North Water Street, Suite 300 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

 

For the Hearing Examiner: 

<<First_Name>> <<Last_Name>> 

><<Address>> 

<<City>>, WI <<Zip Code>>  

XIII.   CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE 

 This Agreement, and all questions arising in connection herewith shall be governed by and 

construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Wisconsin. Venue for any action 

arising out of or in any way related to this Agreement shall be exclusively in the City of 

Milwaukee for matters arising under state law and in federal district court in the eastern district 

of Wisconsin for matters arising under federal jurisdiction.  

  



XIV.   PUBLIC RECORDS 

 The Hearing Examiner understands that the ERS is bound by the Wisconsin Public Records 

Law, and as such, all of the terms of this Agreement are subject to and conditioned on the 

provisions of Wis. Stat. Sec. 19.21 et. sec., including but not limited to those records that are 

produced or collected under this Agreement. The Hearing Examiner acknowledges that he/she is 

obligated to assist the ERS in retaining and producing records that are subject to the Wisconsin 

Public Records Law, and that the failure to do so shall constitute a material breach of this 

Agreement, and that the Hearing Examiner must defend and hold the ERS harmless from 

liability due to his/her fault under that law.  Except as otherwise required by this Agreement, 

those records shall be maintained for a period of seven years.   

XV.   NONDISCRIMINATION 

 To the extent applicable to this Agreement, if any, the Hearing Examiner agrees not to 

discriminate against any qualified employee or qualified applicant for employment because of 

sex, race, religion, color, national origin or ancestry, age, disability, lawful source of income, 

marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, past or present membership in 

the military service, familial status, or based on affiliation with or perceived affiliation with any 

of these protected categories.  This requirement shall apply, but not be limited to, the following:  

tenure, terms or conditions of employment, promotion, demotion or transfer, recruitment or 

recruitment advertising, employment rules and policies, lay-off or termination, rates of pay or 

other forms of compensation, and selection for training including apprenticeship.   

 To the extent applicable to this Agreement, if any, no person in the United States shall, on the 

grounds of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin, be excluded from participation in, be 

denied the benefits of, or be subject to discrimination under any program or activity made 



possible by or resulting from this Agreement.  The ERS and each employer will comply with all 

requirements imposed by or pursuant to the regulations of the appropriate federal agency 

effectuating Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964. 

 To the extent applicable to this Agreement, Hearing Examiner agrees to comply with all 

applicable requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101, et seq. 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement at Milwaukee, 

Wisconsin this _____day of ___________________________, 20___. 

IN THE PRESENCE OF:     

 

____________________________   ____________________________________

       <<First_Name>> <<Last_Name>> 

 

 

IN THE PRESENCE OF:  EMPLOYES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF 

   THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE 

 

____________________________   ____________________________________ 

       Martin Matson, President 

       Annuity and Pension Board 

 

____________________________   ____________________________________ 

Bernard J. Allen, Executive Director 

       Employes’ Retirement System 

 

This form document was drafted  

by the office of the City Attorney.  
 

 

1054-2018-221: 





Administration and Operations Committee

ERS IT Portfolio Report

February15th 2018

1



2

• Information Technology Projects Summary

• Application Stats

• What’s Next

• IT Portfolio

Agenda



Information Technology Projects Summary

• IT Insourcing of 2 Positions (In Progress)

• Altiris Upgrade (Completed)

• ERS Network Upgrade (In Progress)

• Experis/IT Vulnerability Audit (In Progress)

• What’s Up Gold Application Upgrade (Completed)

• Research and Approval of Hard Drive Encryption for Laptops 
(Completed)

• Struts 2 and Optimization (In Progress)

• WebSphere Patching (In Progress)
3



Application Stats

4

Category High Priority Low Priority Total

Current Inventory 11 0 11

PIR 3 0 3

CCR 8 0 8

Pending/Hold 1 0 1

Deployed(Awaiting Next stage) /Ready for 
Production 

2 0 2

Net Current Inventory 8 0 8



What’s Next…
• Complete IT Insourcing Goals (Server Administrator/Database Admin)

• Continue Vulnerability Audit

• Security Awareness Training for the ERS

• Continue Network Upgrade Project

• Video Conferencing

• Encrypt all ERS Laptops

• Update Storage Area Network Replacement Strategy and RFPs

• Struts/Optimization

• WebSphere Patching

5



Glossary of Terms

6



Portfolio as of February 1, 2018
Pr
oj
ec
t H

ea
lth

%
 C
om

pl
et
e

Pr
oj
ec
t P

rio
rit
y 

Co
m
pl
ex
ity

 (S
 /
 M

 /
 L
) 

Project Name
Project 
Mgr Description St

ra
te
gi
c 
G
oa

l: 
G
1 
‐ G

7 

St
at
us

Ex
te
rn
al
 V
en

do
r R

eq
ui
re
d:
 Y
/N

Ac
tu
al
 S
ta
rt
 D
at
e

Ta
rg
et
 C
om

pl
et
io
n 
D
at
e

Es
tim

at
es
 (H

ou
rs
)

Ac
tu
al
s 
(H
ou

rs
)

H
ou

rs
  V

ar
ia
nc
e 
= 
Es
tim

at
es
 ‐ 

Ac
tu
al
s 

H
ar
dw

ar
e/
So

ft
w
ar
e 
&
 E
xt
er
na

l 
La
bo

r B
ud

ge
t (
$)

Ac
tu
al
 S
pe

nt
‐t
o‐
D
at
e 
on

 
H
ar
dw

ar
e 
/S
of
tw

ar
e 
&
 E
xt
er
na

l 
La
bo

r (
$)

Es
tim

at
e 
to
 C
om

pl
et
io
n 
(E
TC

) 
(o
f H

ar
dw

ar
e/
 S
of
tw

ar
e 
&
 

Ex
te
rn
al
 L
ab

or
 C
os
ts
)

G 95% 1 S Social Engineering Audit @ Reid Testing staff's resistance to phishing. G2 IP Y 12/1/17 12/31/17 60 45 15 $9,600 $6,500 $3,100
G 15% 2 H 2018 Network Replacement  Benedict Create a more resilient network with all 

gear under support. Replaces Network Re‐
Architecture

G7 IP Y 10/11/17 6/1/17 511 20 491 $374,118 $374,118 $0

G 0% 3 M WebSphere Patching @ Manchu WS App Server, JBDC V6 & Java 8 G7 NS Y 2/1/18 4/6/18 136 1 136 $13,098 $0 $13,098
G 90% 4 M Altiris Upgrade Raynal Software tracks our IT assets G6 IP Y 6/6/17 2/9/18 657 517 140 $4,500 $4,500 $0
G 49% 5 L Struts 2 Upgrade (functional areas 

besides MAM)
Manchu Software development upgrade all 

functional areas but MAM.
G7 IP Y 10/17/16 8/15/19 11,438 4,428 7,010 $730,290 $209,653 $520,637

G 70% 6 L OSC Optimization Manchu MERITS optimization & clean‐up of 
Optional Service Credit

G7 IP N 5/4/17 4/12/18 1,331 880 451 N/A N/A N/A

G 46% 7 L CAD/CAR/GL Optimization Manchu MERITS optimization & clean‐up of Cash 
Dispersements, Cash Receipts, and 
General Ledger

G7 IP N 10/6/17 12/27/18 1,738 517 1,222 N/A N/A N/A

G 30% 8 S Video Conferencing Options John Investigate our video conferencing 
options

G7 IP N 12/1/17 2/15/18 80 18 62 $2,000 $0 $0

Pipeline Projects (Next 6 months)
Build & Deployment Process Review (Manchu) SAN Upgrade (Raynal)
Phone Replacement (Zaffiro) IT Vulnerability Audit (Reid)

On Target ‐ No Significant Issues NS OH = On Hold @ = Activity (no charter)
IP = In Process C = Completed

    Special Note:  Struts 2 Upgrade costs are part of the 3‐year HP maintenance contract.

Completed Projects & Tasks in Last 12 Months Finished Hours / $ Spent Hours / $ Spent
FileNet P8 Patching @ (Manchu) 1/7/2017 87 hrs / $13,330 BAA / PAP Optimization (Manchu) 3,129 hrs / N/A

1/25/2017 967 hrs / $33,294 DR Test (IT Only) @ (Dugan) 67.5 hrs / N/A
5/8/2017 269 hrs / $39,520 Install Print Monitoring Software @ (Xiong/Zaffiro) 57.7 hrs / N/A
5/19/2017 67 hrs / $1,889 Upgrade Network Infrastructure Firmware @ (Benedict) 48 hrs / N/A

Websphere Server Patching @ (Manchu) 5/26/2017 81 hrs / $8,762
VMware vSphere Upgrade @ (Raynal) 6/15/2017 73 hrs / N/A

6/20/2017 39 hrs / $13,320
6/21/2017 64.5 hrs / N/A

149.75 hrs / $18,600

Member Education Videos [POC] (Zaffiro)
BCP Test @ (Siddiqui) 9/28/2017 17 hrs / N/A
HCP Optimization (Manchu) 10/2/2017 958.3 hrs / N/A

7/7/2017

2017 Desktop Rotation (Powell)
MAM Struts 2 Upgrade (Manchu) 

9/21/2017

CMERS.com Upgrade & Redesign (Zaffiro) 11/13/2017IT General Controls Audit @ (Reid)
Printer Maint. Contract @ (Zaffiro)

Green =

Project cannot move forward as planned without management attention or approval.
On Watch List – Issues Being Addressed

Finished

Yellow =
Red =

= Not Started

9/22/2017

7/11/2017

IT Strategic Planning @ (Reid) 1/29/2018 100 hours / N/A
100 Meg Femrite Cutover @ (Xiong) 1/5/2018 18.5 hrs / N/A



Organizational/Personnel Update 
Administration and Operations Committee

Thursday, February 15, 2018 

• ERS is working with DER to fill the following  vacancies: 
Pension Accounting Manager, Accounting Assistant II,  
Records Technician II and Program Assistant II.

• An offer was made to the finalist candidate for the 
Database Administrator and is being negotiated with DER.

• DER is working with ERS to reclassify the Pension 
Accounting Specialist position.


	20180215 A&O
	Hearing Examiner Contract
	close out 2017 budget
	AO Committee Presentation February 2018
	ERS Project Portfolio February 2018
	Organizational Personnel Update (2018.02)

